
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
 
 

Wednesday, 16th 
December, 2009 
2009 
7.00 pm 
 
Committee Room Two 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

Public Document Pack



 
 

Access to Information - Your Rights 
 

The Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 
1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend 
Local Authority meetings 
and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the 
Freedom of Information Act 
2000, has further broadened 
these rights, and limited 
exemptions under the 1985 
Act. 

Your main rights are set out 
below:- 

• Automatic right to attend 
all Council and 
Committee meetings 
unless the business 
would disclose 
confidential or “exempt” 
information. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
agenda and public reports 
at least five days before 
the date of the meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
minutes of the Council 
and its Committees (or 
summaries of business  

 

undertaken in private) for 
up to six years following a 
meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
lists of background 
papers used in the 
preparation of public 
reports. 

• Access, upon request, to 
the background papers 
on which reports are 
based for a period of up 
to four years from the 
date of the meeting. 

• Access to a public 
register stating the names 
and addresses and 
electoral areas of all 
Councillors with details of 
the membership of all 
Committees etc. 

• A reasonable number of 
copies of agenda and 
reports relating to items to 
be considered in public 
must be made available 
to the public attending 
meetings of the Council 
and its Committees etc. 

• Access to a list specifying 
those powers which the 
Council has delegated to its 
Officers indicating also the 
titles of the Officers 
concerned. 

• Access to a summary of the 
rights of the public to attend 
meetings of the Council and 
its Committees etc. and to 
inspect and copy 
documents. 

• In addition, the public now 
has a right
[...]
being decided - 

a general scattergun approach is not needed 
 
• Exception - where interest arises only because of your membership of another public 

body, there is no need to declare unless you speak on the matter. 
 
• You can vote on the matter. 
 
 
IS IT A “PREJUDICIAL INTEREST” ? 
 
In general only if:- 
 
• It is a personal interest and 
 
• The item affects your financial position (or conveys other benefits), or the position of your 

family, close associates or bodies through which you have a registered interest (or 
relates to the exercise of regulatory functions in relation to these groups) 

 
 and 
 
• A member of public, with knowledge of the relevant facts, would reasonably believe the 

interest was likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 
 
 
WHAT MUST I DO?  Declare and Withdraw 
 
BUT you may make representations to the meeting before withdrawing, if the public have similar 
rights (such as the right to speak at Planning Committee). 



 
 

 
 
 
Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

 

 

Wednesday, 16th December, 
2009 

7.00 pm 

Committee Room 2 Town Hall 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: P Mould (Chair) 
D Smith (Vice-
Chair) 
K Banks 
G Chance 
R King 
 

W Norton 
J Pearce 
D Taylor 
D Thomas 
 

1. Apologies and named 
substitutes  

To receive apologies for absence and details of any 
Councillor (or co-optee substitute) nominated to attend this 
meeting in place of a member of this Committee. 
 
  

2. Declarations of interest 
and of Party Whip  

To invite Councillors to declare any interest they may have in 
items on the Agenda and any Party Whip. 
 
  

3. Minutes  

(Pages 1 - 10)  

To confirm the minutes of the most recent meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee as a correct record. 
 

(Minutes attached) 
 
All Wards  

4. Actions List  

(Pages 11 - 14)  

To note the contents of the Overview and Scrutiny Actions 
List. 

  
(Report attached) 
 
All Wards  

5. Call-in and Pre-Scrutiny  To consider whether any Key Decisions of the Executive 
Committee’s most recent meeting(s) should be subject to 
call-in and also to consider whether any items on the 
Forward Plan require pre-scrutiny. 

(No separate report). 
 
All Wards  



 
 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee  

 

 

Wednesday, 16th December, 2009 
 

6. Task & Finish Reviews - 
Draft Scoping 
Documents  

To consider any scoping documents provided for possible 
Overview and Scrutiny review. 

 

(No reports attached) 

 
 
All Wards  

7. Task and Finish Groups - 
Progress Reports  

To consider progress to date on the current reviews against 
the terms set by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The current reviews in progress are: 

 
1. Dial-A-Ride – Chair, Councillor R King; and 
 
2. Local Strategic Partnership – Chair, Councillor W 

Norton 
 
(Oral reports) 
 
All Wards  

8. Former Covered Market  

(Pages 15 - 20)  

R Kindon, Property 
Services Manager 

To undertake pre-scrutiny of the Former Covered Market 
report. 
 
 
(Report attached). 
 
(Abbey Ward)  

9. Revenue and Capital 
Bids 2009/10 to 2012/13  

(Pages 21 - 46)  

T Kristunas, Head of 
Financial, Revenues and 
Benefits Services 

To consider a number of revenue and capital bids for the 
financial years 2009/10 to 2013/13 subject to the availability 
of resources. 
 
 
(Report attached). 
 
All Wards  

10. Fees and Charges 
2010/11  

(Pages 47 - 88)  

T Kristunas, Head of 
Financial, Revenues and 
Benefits Services 

To consider the proposed fees and charges for 2010/11. 
 
 
(Report attached). 
 
All Wards 



 
 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee  

 

 

Wednesday, 16th December, 2009 
 

11. Worcestershire Hub - 
Scrutiny  

(Pages 89 - 94)  

To consider a proposal from Worcestershire County Council 
for a non-executive member from Redditch Borough Council 
to be co-opted onto the Worcestershire Hub Scrutiny Group 
and to identify a suitable candidate to undertake this role. 
 
(Reports attached). 
 
All Wards  

12. Cen
[...]
 �
���	��"&!�����
 
?�
�
 �� ����'
���.�����
�
?�
�
��� �
���	���������	%���.
	%����	�
����+?�
�
��� ����� ���
������
���	��"
	-������(�"�?�����
�
:�� ���
+�
�
�	�	��
�.����	�
��
���	���������	%�)����,�
�
'���#-�%���.��
�
��	��	6�������	1"�
�
�

 �3"� '�(�''�#���
�
$�
�
�-
�
�����
.
�����,�
�
�

 �4"� *�'7��'�$'������
�
$�
������		

������
�
���	�����
�	�!������� ����
,�
�
����� ������
��	�����.�	�����	
��3..�
����
+��	
��	��	��������	�	����
����'

���

��
��.��������� ���
����	��	��������.����
���	��
�
�'
���	��'
�������
����������	��%�	������ �
�
�	����
47	���

�'
��677;��	�	�
��������*���
��	������ ���
,�
�
'���#-�%���.��
�
��	������.�����.�1���	��/��	���*��@����0�.

	��	����	1"�
�
�
�
�
�

$�
��

	�� ����
�
���	�B,77�+��
�������
���	�;,47�+��

Page 10



Actions requested by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

Date Action 
Requested 

Action to be Taken Response 

 
4th February 
2009 

 
1 

 

 
Members received a presentation 
on the Shared Services Board and 
Joint Working and requested that 
Overview and Scrutiny be involved 
throughout the shared services 
process. 
 
 

 
Relevant Officers to report before 
the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee as part of the shared 
services process where 
appropriate.  (TO BE DONE) – 
ONGOING. 
 
 
 

 
8th July 2009 
 

2 
 
 
 

 
Officers were asked to contact the 
Council’s auditors to enquire about 
best practice examples of Medium 
Term Financial Plan (MTFP) 
documents produced by other local 
authorities. 
 
 
 
 

 
Officers requested further 
information regarding best 
practice examples of MTFPs on 
17 July 2009.  Examples have 
yet to be provided to the 
Committee (TO BE DONE). 

 
29th July 
2009 
 

3 

 
The Committee agreed that the 
consultants’ report regarding the 
Arrow Valley Countryside Centre 
should be pre-scrutinised by the 
Committee. 
 
 
 
 

 
This report will be delivered at a 
meeting of the Committee on 
13th January 2010. (WILL BE 
DONE SOON).  Lead Officer, 
Head of Leisure and Arts. 
 
 
 

 
14th October 
2009 
 

4 

 
Members agreed that Councillor 
Braley should liaise with the Head 
of Strategy and Partnerships at the 
Council to complete a scoping 
document for the proposed review 
of possible actions that could be 
taken to reduce the length of time 
individuals remain on the priority 
waiting list for disabled facilities 
grants and the lifetime grant. 
 
 
 

 
This action remains to be 
completed.  Lead Member, 
Councillor Braley, lead Officer, 
Head of Strategy and 
Partnerships.  Estimated 
completion date, not specified. 
(TO BE DONE). 

Agenda Item 4Page 11



 
14th October 
2009 
 

5 
 
 

 
Members agreed that the former 
Chair of the Role of the Mayor 
Task and Finish Group, Councillor 
Chalk, should meet with the 
Member Services’ Officer and IT 
Services to discuss ways to 
develop the mayoral pages on the 
Council’s website. 
 
 
 

 
This meeting is scheduled to take 
place on 9th December 2009.  
DONE. 

 
14th October 
2009 
 

6 
 
 

 
Officers reported an item that had 
been raised by the Portfolio Holder 
for Community Safety for the 
consideration of the Crime and 
Disorder Scrutiny Panel. 

 
Members agreed that this item 
should be referred for 
consideration at the first meeting 
of the Panel.  Lead Officer, 
Overview and Scrutiny Support 
Officer, estimated completion 
date, not specified.  (TO BE 
DONE).   
 
 
 

 
25th 
November 
2009 
 

7 
 
 
 

 
Members discussed the reduction 
in income in relation to cost codes 
0005 (Hewell Road Pool); 0021 
(Arrow Vale Sports Centre); 0025 
(Kingsley Sports Centre).  Further 
clarification was requested as to 
whether the loss of instructors, and 
classes, was due to an increase in 
the level of charges for these 
services. 
 
 
 

 
A response has been provided 
by Officers and was circulated for 
Members’ consideration on 4th 
December 2009.  DONE. 

 
25th 
November 
2009 
 

8 
 
 
 

 
Members discussed NI 192: the 
percentage of household waste 
sent for reu
[...]
OMMEND one or 
more of the following options: 

 
1) to declare the site surplus to the Council’s requirements; 
 
2) to authorise Property Services, in conjunction with 

Planning Services, to work up a detailed development 
brief to be reported to a future Executive Committee 
meeting; 

 
3) to authorise Property Services to carry out market testing 

in line with the Town Centre Strategy recommendations; 
 
4) to authorise Property Services to secure any short term 

interim uses of the former covered market area that 
would generate income, subject to planning. 

 
5) an initial budget to fund the project and marketing costs 

be approved of £10,000. 
 

3. Financial, Legal, Policy, Risk and Sustainability Implications 
 
Financial 
 

3.1 There is a small budget for repairs to the site of £2,900 for 2009/10. 
 
3.2 Property Services have negotiated with the Valuation Office and 

have secured the site’s removal from the rating list so that void rates 
are no longer payable. 

 
3.3 Rent for uses such as a contractors’ compound may generate 

additional revenue in the short term for the site until its future is 
decided. 

Agenda Item 8Page 15



   
 

Executive 
Committee 

 

 
 

 

 6th January 2010 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\4\8\AI00003841\CoveredMarketReportdraft712090.doc/171109rb 

3.4 A capital receipt will be receivable if the site is disposed of for 
redevelopment but the level of such receipt will be dictated by the 
extent of any proposed scheme and the prevailing market 
conditions. 

 
Legal 
 

3.5 The Council is required to dispose of any interest in land including 
leases for the best consideration possible in accordance with Section 
123 of the Local Government Act 1972.  A short lease of less than 7 
years may, however, be let at less than best rental if the proposal 
supports the Council’s policies / work. 

 
3.6 The Council’s title to the site is in the process of being registered 

under the Council’s Voluntary Land Registration Programme and will 
be fully investigated by Legal Services as part of any detailed 
appraisal to assess any restrictions that may affect the site. 

 
Policy 
 

3.7 The Council’s agreed Strategy for the Asset Management Plan is to 
ensure that asset holdings reflect organisational requirements to 
meet current service delivery needs. 

 
3.8 The monitoring and review of the use of the Council’s assets in 

supporting Value for Money delivery of services embraces the 
acquisition and disposal of property. 

 
3.9 Planning Services have not supported previous applications for 

permanent car parking as this would be against current policy.  
 
3.10 The Town Centre Strategy has been formally adopted by Members 

and recommends mixed use for the site including residential and 
café/restaurant offer. 
 
Risk 
 

3.11 The site is currently vacant and will continue to attract petty 
vandalism and ongoing maintenance if retained in its current status. 

 
3.12 Marketing of the site in the current poor economic conditions may 

result in a reduced number of interested developers and a 
depressed capital value.  It is possible that no acceptable interest 
would be generated and the site would be retained until the market 
improves. 

Page 16



   
 

Executive 
Committee 

 

 
 

 

 6th January 2010 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\4\8\AI00003841\CoveredMarketReportdraft712090.doc/171109rb 

 
 Sustainability / Environmental  
 
3.13 These matters would be fully addressed through the planning 

process and any development brief produced. 
 
 Report 

 
4. Background 

 
4.1 Officers have been asked to consider options for the use or 

redevelopment of the former Covered Market site. 
 
4.2 The original open market site in Royal Square was sold by the 

Council to Scottish Widows to allow the Kingfisher Centre extension 
which is now occupied predominantly by Debenhams.  

 
4.3 Redditch Market was then temporarily sited in its current location on 

Market Plac
[...]
ategy 
(TCS) for Redditch effectively encompassing everything within the 
ring road and just beyond, including the Former Covered Market site. 

 
5.6 The draft Strategy recommends that the former Covered Market site 

be utilised predominantly for a single aspect residential development 
with ancillary retail and restaurant/café offer. 

 
5.7 Achieving the aspirations of the TCS in the current economic climate 

would be very challenging.  Current professional opinion is that the 
residential market will improve slowly over the next 3-4 years and 
even then may not attain the same levels seen in 2007.  

 
5.8 The only way to adjudge current interest would be to undertake 

some form of market testing which may or may not result in a 
developer coming forward.  A Development Brief of some description 
or planning guidance would need to be produced before market 
testing could take place. 

 
5.9 Interim uses may need to be considered in more detail if the site is to 

remain undeveloped for a lengthy period. 
 
5.10 There will be resource implications in driving this project forward and 

a successful bid for revenue funding may be required.  
 

6. Other Implications 
 

Asset Management The proposed disposals are in 
accordance with the current Asset 
Management Strategy Plan and have 
been appraised using good asset 
management practice guidelines. 

 
Community Safety The Town Centre Strategy addresses 

this issue in detail but any development 
will seek to reduce anti-social behaviour 
and will be built in accordance with 
“Secure by Design” principles. 

 
Human Resources None other than Property, Planning and 

Legal Services’ Officer time. 

Page 18



   
 

Executive 
Committee 

 

 
 

 

 6th January 2010 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\4\8\AI00003841\CoveredMarketReportdraft712090.doc/171109rb 

 
Social Exclusion The proposal as part of the Town Centre 

Strategy will encourage social inclusion.    
 
7. Lessons Learnt 
 
 None indicated. 
 
[...]


 No Specific Ward 
Relevance 

16th December 2009 
 

 

FEES AND CHARGES - REVIEW 2010/11 
 
(Head of Financial, Revenues and Benefits Services) 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
 To present the proposed fees and charges for 2010/11 for the 

Council’s chargeable services. 
 
 This report and each of the appendices was considered at a meeting 

of the Executive Committee on Wednesday 9th December. 
 
2. Recommendation 

 
The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that 
 
1) other than in cases where:- 

 
a) fees or charges are statutory; 
 
b) fees and charges are set externally (for example 

under the Model Scheme of Charges for Building 
Control fees & charges); 

 
c) the Council has delegated authority for Officers to 

vary fees and charges to take account of various 
circumstances; or 

 
d) fees and charges are established under separate 

processes, for example the setting of Taxi Fares, or 
service charges set to recover actual costs 

 
the proposed fees and charges for 2010/11, where for each 
Service area/Directorate they achieve an overall increase of at 
least 2% in income budgets and the fees and charges proposals 
have been agreed with the relevant Portfolio Holders, the 
proposed fees and charges for 2010/11, as listed in the 
appendices to the report, be approved; and 
 
RECOMMEND that 
 
2) in cases where fees and charges for 2010/11 have not 

been increased by an overall 2% as detailed in Appendix 
H attached to the report, the proposed fees and charges 
for 2010/11, as listed in the appendices to the report, be 
approved; and 

 

Agenda Item 10Page 47



   
 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

 
 

 

16th December 2009 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\4\8\AI00003843\Feesandcharges20092010Report0.doc/amended 181109rb/amended 
301109rb 

3) in the case of the Home Support Service detailed in 
Appendix F 

 
 EITHER it be RESOLVED that 
 
 the charge for the service be increased by 2%  as per the 

budget preparation guidelines to £10.50 per we
[...]
3th January 
2010 

 
Dial-A-Ride Task and Finish Group – Final 
Report 

 
Relevant Lead 
Head of Service 
 

Page 98



   
 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

  

 

16th December 2009 
 

g:\overview & scrutiny committee\2009\committee meetings\091216\work programme091216doc 

 

 
13th January 
2010 

 
Civil Parking Enforcement – Monitoring 
Report 

 
Relevant Lead 
Head of Service 
 

 
13th January 
2010 

 
Arrow Valley Countryside Centre – Pre-
Scrutiny of Consultants’ Report. 

 
Relevant Lead 
Head of Service 
 

 
3rd February 
2010 
 

 
Initial Estimates 2010/11 

 
Relevant Lead 
Head of Service 
 

 
3rd February 
2010 
 

 
Update on fly tipping and the Progress of the 
‘Worth It’ Campaign. 

 
Relevant Lead 
Head of Service 
 

 
3rd February 
2010 

 
Questions for the Portfolio Holder for Leisure 
and Tourism Annual Report 

 
Relevant Lead 
Head of Service 
 

 
24th February 
2010 

 
Quarterly Budget Report – Third Quarter 
2009/10. 

 
Relevant Lead  
Head of Service 

 
24th February 
2010 

 
Quarterly Performance Report – Third 
Quarter 2009/10. 
 

 
Relevant Lead  
Head of Service 

 
24th February 
2010 

 
Portfolio Holder for Leisure and Tourism – 
Annual Report 

 
 

 
24th February 
2010 

 
Questions for the Portfolio Holder for 
Community Safety Annual Report 

 
Relevant Lead 
Head of Service 
 

 
24th February 
2009 

 
Member Role Descriptors – Adoption of 
Changes – Pre-Scrutiny 

 
Relevant Lead 
Head of Service 
 

Page 99



   
 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

  

 

16th December 2009 
 

g:\overview & scrutiny committee\2009\committee meetings\091216\work programme091216doc 

 

 
24th February 
2009 

 
Council Flat Communal Cleaning Task and 
Finish Group – Update on Implementation of 
Recommendations Stage One 

 
Relevant Lead 
Head of Service 
 

 
17th March 
2010 

 
Review of Ditches  - Update Report 

 
Relevant Lead 
Head of Service 
 

 
17th March 
2010 

 
Fees and Charges Task and Finish Group – 
Update on Implementation of the Charging 
Policy 
 

 
Relevant Lead 
Head of Service 
 

 
17th March 
2010 

 
Business Centre Review – Pre-Scrutiny 

 
Relevant Lead Head(s) of  
Service 

 
17th March 
2010 

 
Portfolio Holder for Community Safety – 
Annual Report 

 

 
17th March 
2010 

 
Questions for the Portfolio Holder for  
Community Leadership and Partnership 
Annual Report 

 

 
7th April 2010 

 
Portfolio Holder for Community Leadership 
and Partnership – Annual Report 

 

 
7th April 2010 

 
Sub-Regional choice Based Lettings 
Scheme – Pre-Scrutiny 

 
Relevant Lead 
Head of Service 
 

 
23rd June 
2010 

 
Performance Outturn Report 

 
Relevant Lead 
Head of Service 
 

 
17th 
November 
2010 

 
National Angling Museum Task and Finish 
Group – Update on Actions 

 
Relevant Lead  
Head of Service 

Page 100



   
 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

  

 

16th December 2009 
 

g:\overview & scrutiny committee\2009\committee meetings\091216\work programme091216doc 

 

 
 

 
2nd March 
2011 

 
Council Flat Communal Cleaning Task and 
Finish Group – Update on Implementation of 
Recommendations Stage Two. 
 

 
Relevant Lead 
Head of Service 
 

 
June 2011 

 
Third Sector Task and Finish Group – Stage 
Two Update on Responses to the Group’s 
Recommendations 
 
 

 
Relevant Lead 
Head of Service 
 

OTHER ITEMS 
– DATE NOT 
FIXED 

  

  
Overview and Scrutiny Member Training on 
Pre-Scrutiny. 
 

 
Relevant Lead 
Head of Service 
 

  
Local Area Agreement Review – 
Consideration of Scoping Document. 

 
Relevant Lead 
Head of Service 
 

  
Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Training – for 
members appointed to the Crime and 
Disorder Scrutiny Panel. 
 

 
Relevant Lead 
Head of Service 
 

Page 101



Page 102


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Actions List
	8 Former Covered Market
	9 Revenue and Capital Bids 2009/10 to 2012/13
	Item 11 - Revenue And Capital Bids 2009-19 To 2012-13 Appendix 1
	Item 11 - Revenue and Capital Bids - Appendix 2
	Item 11 - Revenue & Capital Bids - Appendix 3

	10 Fees and Charges 2010/11
	Fees and charges 2009-2010 - App A
	Fees and charges 2009-2010 - App B
	Fees and charges 2009-2010 - App C
	Fees and charges 2009-2010 - App D
	Fees and charges 2009-2010 - App E
	Fees and charges 2009-2010 - App F
	Fees and charges 2009-2010 - App G
	Fees and charges 2009-2010 - App H 2

	11 Worcestershire Hub - Scrutiny
	Worcestershire Hub Scoping Document - Worcestershire County Council

	12 Centre for Public Scrutiny - Good Scrutiny Awards
	14 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

 

 

 

16th December 2009 
 

 

 Chair 
 

 

Minutes Present: 

  
Councillor Phil Mould (Chair), Councillor David Smith (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors K Banks, G Chance, R King and W Norton 
 

 Officers: 
 

 T Horne, S Horrobin and R Kindon 
 

 Committee Services Officers: 
 

 J Bayley and I Westmore 
 
 

129. APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors 
Pearce, Taylor and Thomas. 
 

130. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND OF PARTY WHIP  
 
There were no declarations of interest or of any party whip. 
 

131. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting held on 25th November 2009 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

132. ACTIONS LIST  
 
The Committee considered the latest version of the Actions List. 
Specific mention was made of the following matters: 
 
a) Scrutiny Training Event 
 
 It was reported that a number of Councillors and the 

Overview and Scrutiny Support Officer had attended a 
training event at Bromsgrove Council Chamber in November. 
The session had covered Councillor Calls for Action (CCfA) 



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

 
 

16th December 2009 

 
and Crime and Disorder Scrutiny and had confirmed that the 
Council was very much in line with current good practice in 
both areas. The Chair added that the pioneers in the roll-out 
of CCfA had not experienced much of a response as yet. 

 
RESOLVED that 
 
The report be noted. 
 

133. CALL-IN AND PRE-SCRUTINY  
 
a) Opt-in Chargeable Garden Waste Collection 
 

The Committee received an update on the changes that had 
been made to the proposals for the Opt-in Chargeable 
Garden Waste Collection that had been made following the 
resubmission of the report to the Executive Committee on 
9th December 2009. 

 
Officers attended to outline the major amendments that had 
been made following the initial consideration of the report in 
November. One of the more significant amendments had 
been to the pilot scheme, whereby the pilot area was being 
extended to give a clearer reflection of the impact on the 
entire Borough. The pilot would now take place in two parts 
of the Borough, one in the east and the other in the west. 

 
The tone of the report had been altered in those sections that 
had elicited most comment from Members. It was made clear 
that an educative approach would be taken with regard to the 
discouragement of garden waste from being placed in grey 
bins. This educative approach would be extended to the 
future provision of the orange sacks throughout the Borough, 
this service being continued and accompanied by the 
provision of information on the possibilities available for 
recycling.  

 
Additional information on sustainability and economy had 
been incorporated, with predictions of performance and the 
out-turn for recycling in Worcestershire. On a purely practical 
level it was now proposed to use green bins with appropriate 
stickers rather than brown bins for the additional service. 

 
In response to questions from Members it was clarified that 
there would be no charge for this additional bin, that the 
charge for the service was to be £35 per annum and that 
provision had been made through a draft service standard for 



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

 
 

16th December 2009 

 
the charging for missing bins. It was also clarified that the 
area in the east of the town that was to be the subject of the 
pilot was a part of Matchborough East and Winyates East 
and West. 

 
It was acknowledged that this would be an additional bin for 
those householders that took up the service, but the optional 
nature of the service was highlighted. The bins were also to 
be collected from properties rather than being put out on the 
highway for collection. 

 
b)  Voluntary Sector Grant Applications 2009/10 
 

Officers informed the Committee that the Grants Officer post 
that had come about as a result of the Third Sector Task and 
Finish Group Review was to be made up to a full-time post 
following a decision made at the meeting of the Executive on 
9th December. It was explained that funding for this was 
being made available through the County Council. 

 
There were no call-ins. 

 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted. 
 
 

134. TASK & FINISH REVIEWS - DRAFT SCOPING DOCUMENTS  
 
There were no scoping documents for the Committee to review. 
 

135. TASK AND FINISH GROUPS - PROGRESS REPORTS  
 
The Committee received reports in relation to current reviews: 
 
a) Dial-A-Ride – Chair, Councillor R King 
 

Councillor King informed the Committee that the Group’s 
activity had been temporarily curtailed following the 
postponement of several meetings and the loss of the 
Group’s support officer to a secondment. Members were 
made aware of the Group’s concerns at the lack of progress 
they had been able to make and the circumstances leading 
to the failure of the Council to secure grant funding from the 
County Council and the Worcestershire Acute NHS Trust. 
 



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

 
 

16th December 2009 

 
It was agreed that Councillor King would seek an answer in 
writing from the relevant Director as to the reasons for failing 
to secure the grant funding. It was also agreed that the 
completion date for the review be put back to March 2010 in 
the light of the difficulties that were being experienced. 
 

b) Local Strategic Partnership – Chair, Councillor W Norton 
 

Councillor Norton reported that the first meeting of the Group 
would be taking place on 14th January 2010. 
 

RESOLVED that 
 

the progress reports be noted. 
 

136. FORMER COVERED MARKET  
 
The Committee received a draft report on the subject of the Former 
Covered Market in the Town Centre for pre-scrutiny. 
 
Officers provided a brief update on the background to the Covered 
Market site, noting that the Council did not currently have a use for 
this asset. The Town Centre Strategy, which had recently been 
considered by some Members of the Committee, recommended 
what the consultants deemed to be the best possible use for the 
site. This was for a single-aspect residential development with 
ancillary restaurant or retail use. The Committee was informed that 
the Executive was minded not to proceed with recommendations 3 
and 5 in the draft report. 
 
Members expressed a number of views as to their vision for this 
site. On the one hand it was suggested that the site could be used 
as a residential scheme for older people. However, support was 
also given to its use for a residential scheme aimed more at 
younger people, given the site’s proximity to the night time economy 
of the town. Officers highlighted the other aspects of the Town 
Centre Strategy that would impact on this site, such as the 
proposed removal of the Redditch Ringway and the opening up of 
roads into the town centre. 
 
There was support for declaring the site surplus as there was seen 
to be little benefit in the Council retaining the asset in the long term. 
It was suggested that the Council might look to realise some 
income from use of the site in the time before disposal could be 
achieved. Members were reassured that the production of a 
detailed development brief of the site would be expected to be met 
from within existing resources. The Committee recommended that 



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

 
 

16th December 2009 

 
the Executive Committee approve the course of action that was 
contained within recommendations 1), 2) and 4) of the draft report. 
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
1) the site be declared surplus to the Council’s 

requirements; 
 
2) Property Services, in conjunction with Planning 

Services, be authorised to work up a detailed 
development brief to be reported to a future meeting of 
the Executive Committee; and 

 
3) Property Services be authorised to secure any short 

term interim uses of the former covered market area that 
would generate income, subject to planning. 

 
 

137. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BIDS 2009/10 TO 2012/13  
 
Due to the absence of the reporting Officer, this item was not 
considered in detail by the Committee. Members did raise a number 
of matters of interest, however. 
 
There was concern that the fencing proposal for local allotments 
would not be successful as it had been deemed low priority. 
Members noted that the recent increases in charges for allotments 
had been predicated on the assumption that maintenance work 
would be carried out. Officers were also requested to establish 
which were the two allotments that were due to be provided with a 
water supply as detailed in bid no. 19. 
 
Concern was also expressed at the potential revenue implications 
of the capitalisation of the costs arising through the creation of the 
single management team. This extended to the predictions for the 
costs of Job Evaluation and for the redundancy costs of the single 
management team proposal. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted. 
 

138. FEES AND CHARGES 2010/11  
 
Due to the absence of the reporting Officer, this item was not 
considered in detail by the Committee. 
 



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

 
 

16th December 2009 

 
It was noted that there was one recommendation, for the Home 
Support Service, that allowed Members to choose between a rise of 
2%  or a rise that reflected the cost of the provision of the service in 
respect of the Home Support Service. Members were informed that 
the Executive Committee had agreed that this be increased by 2%, 
which was in accordance with the views expressed by the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted. 
 
 

139. WORCESTERSHIRE HUB - SCRUTINY  
 
The Committee considered a scrutiny proposal from the County 
Council for a joint scrutiny of the Worcestershire Hub. It was 
proposed that a member of the Overview and Scrutiny be co-opted 
onto the Group undertaking this exercise. 
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
Councillor Robin King be nominated to represent the Council 
as a co-optee on the Worcestershire Hub Scrutiny Group. 
 
 

140. CENTRE FOR PUBLIC SCRUTINY - GOOD SCRUTINY AWARDS  
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Support Officer reported that Councillor 
Thomas had attended the Centre for Public Scrutiny (CfPS) Good 
Scrutiny Awards 2009 and had subsequently proposed that the 
Council put forward nominations for the coming year. The Chair 
proposed that this be considered further at the meeting on 3rd 
February when additional information would be available to the 
Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the nomination of Redditch Borough Council reviews for the 
CFPS Good Scrutiny Awards be considered further at the 
meeting of the Committee on 3rd February 2010. 
 
 

141. REFERRALS  
 
There were no referrals. 
 



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

 
 

16th December 2009 

 
142. WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Committee considered its current Work Programme. 
 
Officers highlighted the Crime and Disorder Scrutiny training that 
was due to take place on Wednesday, 6th January 2010. All 
Members had been invited but the priority was for Sub-Committee 
members to attend. 
 
The forthcoming monitoring of the implementation of some of the 
recommendations made by the Council Flat Communal Cleaning 
Task and Finish Group was also noted. 
 
Members noted the outcome of the One Place Survey which had 
been published by the Audit Commission and identified Redditch as 
having a significant issue to address. The Committee was keen to 
assist in helping the Council fight for the necessary resources to 
enable these issues to be addressed and asked for this matter to be 
considered further at the following meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the current Work Programme be noted; and 
 
2) the outcome of the One Place Survey be considered at 

the meeting of the Committee on 13th January 2010. 
 
 

 

 Chair 
 

The Meeting commenced at  7.00 pm 
and closed at 8.25 pm 


